MI 322    (1998)                                                                                                          '70 Ford BOSS MUSTANG

	© year on base: 1997
scale: 1:62 (cast on base)
length: 77mm
width: 31mm
height: 23mm
MATCHBOX lettering on base: bold italic in frame
additional lettering on base: none
company on base: MATCHBOX INT'L LTD
number on base: none
cast license plate: none
	plastic grille & base
plastic interior
black plastic wheels
	[image: ]



	#

	body

	grille / base

	interior

	windows

	wheels

	hubs

	deco

	sub-var

	note

	cate

	area

	Mack #

	Mack date

	date


	0010
	lemon
	textured lemon C
	white & black
	colorless
	PC 5 sp star GY 11x6mm
	silver
	black stripes, detailed trim tampo, lic. BOSS
	x
	
	FE
	USA
	01
	1998-03
	1998

	0020
	lemon
	textured lemon C
	white & black
	colorless
	6 sp sp 11x4.5mm
	gold
	black stripes, detailed trim tampo, lic. BOSS
	x
	
	
TP
	CN
NL
	20
	2005-12
	1998
2005

	0030
	unpainted
	textured silver plated C
	white
	colorless
	PC 5 sp star GY 11x6mm
	silver
	none
	x
	
	FE
	USA
	02
	1998-03
	1998

	0040
	purple
	textured silver plated C
	lemon
	colorless
	5 sp concave 11x5mm
	silver
	BOSS 302, yellow & red stripes tampo
	x
	#37
	
	
	03
	1998-06
	1998

	0050
	purple
	textured transl. white C
	lemon
	colorless
	5 sp concave 11x5mm
	black
	BOSS 302, yellow & red stripes tampo
	
	#37
see below
	
	USA
	04
	1998-10
	1998

	0060
	purple
	smooth silver plated C
	lemon
	colorless
	5 sp concave 11x5mm
	silver
	BOSS 302, yellow & red stripes tampo
	
	#37
	
	USA
	06
	1999-02
	1999

	0070
	purple
	textured silver plated C #
	pale lemon
	colorless
	5 sp concave 11x5mm
	silver
	BOSS 302, yellow & red stripes tampo
	a
	#37
	
	USA
	07
	1999-05
	1999

	0080
	purple
	textured silver plated C
	lemon
	colorless
	8 sp concave 11x5.5mm
	silver
	BOSS 302, yellow & red stripes tampo
	x
	
	
TP
	CN
NL
	18
	2005-10
	1998
2005

	0090
	black
	textured silver plated C
	lt. gray
	lt. smoke
	5 sp concave 11x5mm
	silver
	silver stripes tampo
	x
	
	RT
	USA
	05
	1998-11
	1998

	0100
	black
	textured transl. white C
	lt. gray
	lt. smoke
	5 sp concave 11x5mm
	silver
	silver stripes tampo
	
	see below
	RT
	USA
	
	
	1998

	0110
	lt. blue
	text. lt. blue painted C #
	white & black
	colorless
	PC 5 sp wide GY 11x6mm
	silver
	black stripes, detailed trim tampo, lic. BOSS
	b
	Mustang
gift set
	PC
G
	USA
	08
	1999-10
	1999



CODE 2 ISSUES:
	#

	body

	grille / base

	interior

	windows

	wheels

	hubs

	deco

	donor #

	sub-var

	note

	cate

	area

	Mack #

	Mack date

	date


	2010
	purple
	textured silver plated C
	yellow
	colorless
	5 sp concave 11x5mm
	silver
	20 YEARS S. JERSEY MUSTANG CLUB tampo
	0040
	
	
	CCI
	USA
	09
	2000-06
	2000

	2020
	purple
	textured silver plated C
	yellow
	colorless
	5 sp concave 11x5mm
	silver
	HAPPY 90TH B'DAY VERNON DAHLSAD tampo
	0040
	
	
	CCI
	USA
	27
	2012-05
	2012

	2030
	purple
	textured silver plated C
	yellow
	colorless
	5 sp concave 11x5mm
	silver
	50TH MUSTANG ANNIVERSARY tampo
	0040
	
	
	CCI
	USA
	
	
	2014



USA codes:
	MB 37-I
	
	
	



	ROW numbers:
	37 (1998)

	USA numbers:
	37 (1998)

	Other numbers:
	none



NOTE:

Versions 0050 & 0100: existence doubtful (fakes or factory errors).

SUB-VARIATIONS:
	code

	batch number location


	a
	below MATCHBOX INT'L LTD (EA)

	b
	above model name (EA)

	x
	no batch number



Previous ref.: none
Later ref.:     MW 322  '70 Ford BOSS MUSTANG
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